updated cost of capacity value, applying the transmission and distribution deferral,

and applying very general assumptions to show how the score could change as a

result of a 20% increase or decrease in capacity impacts and administrative costs.

The purpose of both the sensitivity analysis, as well as Table 35 and Table 36, is to

show which variables can influence cost effectiveness, but need further work to assign

a value or operationalization (note that only two variables in Table 35 are actually

applied to the base case to reach the scores shown in Table 33). Thus, the scenarios

in Section 2.1.14 reflect a greater degree of uncertainty than the analysis presented

here.

The cost effectiveness model uses an annualized average demand reduction of ERWH

and HPWH impacts. Table 34 shows the annualized average, as well as a

109

disaggregation of that annualized average into summer and winter season averages.

For details about the demand reduction potential expected by the end of each year

of the pilot see Section 2.1.6.

Table 33 – Initial Improvements to Cost Effectiveness for Smart Water Heating Pilot

Results Summary Key Assumptions TRC1 TRC2
(excludes Value
of Service Lost)

Base Case  0.31 0.37

Base Case with
Sensitivity

0.38 0.45

Low Case
Load Impact: -20%
Admin Costs: +20%

0.22 0.25

Low Case with
Sensitivity

0.26 0.30

High Case
Load Impact: +20%
Admin Costs: -20%

0.45 0.54

High Case with
Sensitivity

0.54 0.65

Table 34 – Annualized Load Impacts for Smart Water Heating Pilot per Load-Shift Event

Load Impact (MW) 2023 2024 2025 2026

Annualized Average  0.06   0.33   0.89  1.68

Annualized Average - Winter  0.07   0.35   0.92  1.74

Annualized Average -Summer  0.06   0.32   0.86  1.62

5.2.6.1 Smart Water Heater Sensitivity Analysis

PGE identified an array of variables that, if adjusted and improved, would positively

impact cost effectiveness. Through the annual deferral renewal process, Flexible Load

multi-year plan filings, and annual reports, PGE will have the opportunity to stage-gate

the progression of the pilot to ensure we have an increasingly clear path to achieve a

cost effectiveness score of one (1.0) or higher for Smart Water Heating. Most notably,

we expect to learn significantly more through an MVP launch in year one, and also

from completion of a third-party evaluation.